level. However, considering the company's story that
has progressed well and promising performance, we
are ready to tolerate this risk at the current valuation
level.

Valuation

Sensitivity of the DCF value to the required
return,

EUR per share, WACC-%

Source: Inderes

Valuation 2023e 2024e 2025e

Share price 4.15 4.15 4.15

Number of shares, millions 25.8 26.8 28.4

Market cap 107 107 107

EV 100 112 117

P/E (adj.) neg. neg. neg.

P/E neg. neg. neg.

P/FCF neg. neg. neg.

P/B 6.0 15.4 85.1

P/S 25.4 12.5 6.5

EV/Sales 23.6 13.0 7.1

EV/EBITDA neg. neg. neg.

EV/EBIT (adj.) neg. neg. neg.

Payout ratio (%) 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Dividend yield-% 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Source: Inderes

7.9
7.2

6.7
6.2 5.7 5.3 5.0

4.6 4.4 4.1 3.8

12.7
11.7

10.7
9.9

9.2
8.5

8.0
7.4

7.0 6.5 6.1

3.5 3.3 3.0 2.8 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.8

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

7.8
%

8.8
%

9.8
%

10.8
%

11.8
%

12.8
%

13.8
%

14.8
%

15.8
%

16.8
%

17.8
%

Neutral Pos. Pes.

Valuation in graphs

Revenue development and terminal EBIT % of DCF scenarios
MEUR and % of revenue

Estimated future valuation ranges,
2024e and 2027e

25%

28%

34%

0

50

100

150

200

250

Pessimistc Neutral Optimistic

2024e, MEUR Low High

Revenue 8.6 8.6

EV/S, LTM 20 30

EV/S, NTM 10.4 15.6

EV 172 257

Net cash -4 -4

Market cap 167 253

Per share 6.2 9.4

Per share at present 4.9 7.4

2027e, MEUR Low High

Revenue 40.8 40.8

EBIT 4.6 4.6

EV/S, LTM 8 12

EV/S, NTM 5.9 8.8

EV/EBIT, LTM 45 70

EV/EBIT, NTM 18.8 29.3

EV (Revenue) 326 490

EV (EBIT) 208 324

EV average 267 407

Net cash -5 -5

Market cap 262 402

Per share 9.2 14.1

Per share at present 4.8 7.4

Source: Inderes
NTM = 12 months forward looking
LTM = 12 months looking back

Valuation table

Valuation 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e

Share price 5.01 5.01 5.22 3.23 4.15 4.15 4.15 4.15

Number of shares, millions 0.00 20.0 20.0 25.8 25.8 25.8 26.8 28.4 28.4

Market cap 100 100 135 83 107 107 107 107

EV -2.4 101 101 99 61 100 112 117 118

P/E (adj.) neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.

P/E neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.

P/FCF 0.0 neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.

P/B 0.0 >100 >100 3.6 2.8 6.0 15.4 85.1 neg.

P/S 0.0 >100 >100 >100 44.7 25.4 12.5 6.5 3.8

EV/Sales 32.9 23.6 13.0 7.1 4.1

EV/EBITDA 1.6 neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. 18.9

EV/EBIT (adj.) 1.2 neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.

Payout ratio (%) 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Dividend yield-% 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Source: Inderes

32.9

23.6

13.0

7.1

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e

EV/Sales

EV/Sales

Peer group valuation

Peer group valuation Market cap EV Rule of 40

Company MEUR MEUR 2023e 2024e 2023e 2024e 2023e 2024e 2023e 2024e 2023e 2024e 2024e

2465 2421 69.2 59.9 56.5 49.7 12.0 10.6 19% 13% 17% 18% 31%

59 56 13.7 11.8 11.4 10.1 4.9 4.6 10% 8% 36% 38% 46%

220858 241501 11.7 10.7 10.1 9.2 3.9 3.7 -4% 6% 34% 35% 41%

32 32

27 15 0.1 0.1 67% 48% -428% -289% -241%

22 18 5.0 3.3 93% 50% -59% -22% 28%

158 129 13.1 4.8 122% 171% -402% -111% 60%

17 18 44.0 9.4 19% 372%

431 431 26.1 20.5 21.3 17.2 7.0 6.1 2% 15% 27% 30% 45%

259 297 59.1 28.5 9.0 7.7 3.6 3.2 12% 14% 6% 11% 25%

107 100 -8.9 -9.7 -12.3 -18.1 23.6 13.0 126% 103% -264% -134% -31%

36.0 26.3 21.7 18.8 10.4 5.1 38% 77% -96% -36%

45.5 43.8 26.1 20.5 11.4 10.1 5.0 4.6 19% 15% 12% 15% 31%

135% 128% -134% -147% -208% -280% 375% 186% 563% 588% -200%

Source: Refinitiv /  Inderes. NB: The market cap Inderes uses does not consider own shares held by the company.

Revenue growth-% EBIT-%

Sectra AB

ContextVision AB

EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S

Roche Holding AG

INIFY Laboratories AB

Feedback PLC

PainChek Ltd

Renalytix PLC

Diagnos Inc

CellaVision AB

RaySearch Laboratories AB

Average

Median

Diff-% to median

Aiforia Technologies Oyj (Inderes)

Income statement

Income statement H1'21 H2'21 2021 H1'22 H2'22 2022 H1'23e H2'23e 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e

Revenue 0.4 0.5 1.0 0.7 1.1 1.9 1.7 2.5 4.2 8.6 16.5 28.6

EBITDA -1.3 -2.2 -3.5 -3.5 -4.6 -8.1 -4.3 -3.8 -8.1 -6.2 -1.0 6.3